
 

 

 
Saltash Town Team to be held on Monday 9 February 2026 and 5.30 pm 
at the Guildhall/ Virtually 
 
Invitees: P Ryland (Chairman); C Bailey (CEPL12), S Baker (Chamber of Commerce 

(Reserve)), R Bickford (CEPL12), S Burrows (Saltash Town Council), P Cador 
(Cornwall Council), H Frank (Cornwall Council), S Gillies (Chairman of Town 
Vision), J Hughes, K Johnson (Cornwall Council), S Martin (Vice Chairman of 
Town Vision (reserve)), S Miller (Chamber of Commerce), M Richardson 
(Consultant), B Samuels (Saltash Town Council) (Vice-Chairman), B Stoyel 
(Saltash Town Council) and C Thomson (Cornwall Council Community Link 
Officer). 

 
Agenda 
 
1.   Apologies.  

 
 

2.   Health and Safety Announcements.  
 

 

3.   Public Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public 
may ask questions of the Saltash Town Team. 
 
Members of the public may ask questions of the Town Team by 
submitting in writing via email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or the 
Guildhall no later than 48 hours prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Responses to public questions will be dealt with at the discretion of the 
Chairman. 
 

 

4.   To receive the notes of the Town Team meeting held on 15 January 
2026 as a true and correct record.  
 

3 - 8 

5.   To receive the latest Town Team funding statement and consider any 
actions.  
 

9 - 11 

6.   To receive an update on the town leaflet and maps for information 
boards and consider any actions and associated expenditure.  
 

 

7.   To receive an update from the working group on the future of the 
Saltash markets and to consider any actions and associated costs  
 

 

8.   To receive a report on the proposed Traders' meeting and consider 
any actions and associated expenditure.  
 

12 - 13 

9.   To receive an update on the Pard Card and consider any actions.  
 

 

10.   A.O.B  
 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting: 13 April 2026  
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



1 
 

NOTES 
 

Meeting: Saltash Town Team - Guildhall / Virtually 

Date and Time: Monday 12 January 2026 - 5.15 pm 

 

Present: Title/Representing: 

C Bailey (CB) CEPL12 

R Bickford (RB) CEPL12 

P Cador (PC) Cornwall Council 

H Frank (HF) Cornwall Council 

S Gillies (SG) Chairman of Town Vision 

K Johnson (KJ) Cornwall Council 

S Martin (SM) Vice Chairman of Town Vision (reserve) 

S Miller (SM) Chamber of Commerce 

M Richardson (MR) Consultant 

B Samuels (BS) Saltash Town Council 

B Stoyel (BST) Saltash Town Council 

C Thomson (CT) Cornwall Council Community Link Officer 

 

Apologies for absence: 
S Baker and P Ryland 

 

Item Key / Action Points: Action by: 

57 Apologies. 
 
P Ryland (Chairman), P Cador (Cornwall 
Council), S Baker (Chamber of Commerce 
Reserve) 
 

 

58 Health and Safety Announcements. 
 
The Chairman informed those present of the 
actions required in the event of a fire or 
emergency. 
 

 

59 Public Questions - A 15-minute period when 
members of the public may ask questions of 
the Saltash Town Team. 
 
None received. 
 

 

60 To receive the notes of the Town Team 
meeting held on 13 October 2024 as a true and 
correct record. 
 
It was proposed by BS, seconded by RB, and 
resolved that the notes of the last meeting are a 
true and accurate record. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 2

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

61 To receive the latest Town Team funding 
statement and consider any actions. 
 
Members were reminded by the Town Clerk that 
the deadline date to use the remaining ring-
fenced s106 funds is April 2027. 
 
Members noted the funding statement. 
 

 

62 To receive an update on the town leaflet and 
maps for information boards and consider any 
actions and expenditure. 
 
RB advised that the working group now feel 
comfortable to share the town leaflet and map, 
this has taken some time to get right, and any 
further changes will come at a cost, although they 
appreciate this may not have been the finished 
article. The working group Members asked for 
Town Team Members feedback.   
 
Much discussion was had and suggestions were 
made, such as, ensuring the text relating to the 
walks is correct, inclusion of Churchtown Farm on 
the map, and an arrow pointing in the direction to 
China Fleet.   
 
BS thanked the working group and hoped to see 
the finished product soon to coincide its 
publication with the ferry service that starts up 
again in April. 
 

 

63 To receive a final report on the extended 
Saltash markets and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure. 
 
P Cador joined the meeting. 
 
Members discussed the report and the 
cancellations due to adverse weather conditions, 
BS questioned who is responsible for deciding if 
the market would proceed if bad weather was 
expected. 
 
BS confirmed that the Town Clerk as the RFO 
would have the ultimate decision on behalf of the 
Town Council, however it was noted that Diverse 
Events insurance cover would only be valid up to 
certain wind speeds. 
 
 
 

 

Page 2Page 3



3 
 

Members agreed that future communications 

regarding contractor appointments must clearly 

outline the Town Team’s expectations from the 

outset. 
 
It was proposed by BS, seconded by SM noting 
the updates regarding the funding and the 
delivery of the additional markets from September 
to December 2025, and noting the successful 
completion and closure of the project.  Further to 
this, Members requested the Development and 
Engagement Manager to submit the final claim to 
Cornwall Council. 
 

64 To receive an update from the working group 
on the future of the Saltash markets and to 
consider any actions and associated costs. 
 

It was noted that the working group has not yet 

convened to discuss the future of the markets 

following the end of funding. 

It was proposed by BST, seconded by RB and all 

Members agreed that the working group expand 

to include Chris Bailey, Richard Bickford, Peter 

Ryland, Steve Miller, and Brenda Samuels, will 

meet before the next Town Team meeting on 9 

February. The group will consider associated 

costings and feedback from Diverse Events 

(Brenda offered to obtain the information from 

DE), addressing the following points: 

1. Contingency for adverse weather (e.g., 

provision of an indoor venue); 

 

2. Comprehensive insurance offering greater 

flexibility without compromising health and 

safety; 

 

3. Focus on farmers’ markets featuring locally 

sourced produce; 

 

4. Reduction in stall numbers to avoid road 

closures. 

 

The aim is to establish a sustainable market 

model for Spring, aligning with the start of the 

ferry service and leaflet publication. 

 

 

Page 3Page 4



4 
 

A report from the working group will be presented 

at the Town Team meeting on 9 February. 

 

65 To receive a report on the next steps of the 
feasibility study and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure. 
 

MR provided a summary of the meeting held prior 

to the Christmas break for those unable to attend, 

noting that the results of the Feasibility Study 

were encouraging and demonstrated strong trader 

interest in supporting Saltash. 

It was proposed by BS, seconded by SG and 

unanimously agreed that the next step would be 

to arrange a traders meeting, showcasing current 

initiatives, future budgets, funding opportunities, 

and volunteer involvement. 

MR offered to facilitate this meeting at no 

additional cost to Town Team, working alongside 

the Chairman and Town Clerk, should Members 

wish to proceed. Members confirmed that this 

should take place. 

Members shared initial ideas for the traders’ 

meeting, including: 

 Venue: Guildhall, with welcome drinks at 

5:30pm and the meeting commencing at 

6:00pm; 

 Presentation of the Feasibility Study 

findings; 

 Discussion on maintaining Saltash as a 

sustainable town, considering budget and 

funding constraints, volunteer shortages, 

and networking opportunities; 

 Support from Saltash Town Council for 

publicity, with Members assisting in leaflet 

distribution to ensure everyone is aware a 

meeting is taking place; 

 Inclusion of local police to provide an 

update on measures addressing anti-social 

behaviour; 

  

 

Page 4Page 5



5 
 

It was proposed by BS, seconded by SG and 

agreed to delegate planning of the traders’ 

meeting to the Chairman, Town Clerk, and MR, 

with a proposed date at the end of March. A 

detailed plan will be presented to the Town Team 

at the meeting on 9 February for consideration 

prior to proceeding.  

It was proposed by BS, seconded by SG to 

approve submission of the Saltash BID Feasibility 

Study Report, prepared by MR, to Cornwall 

Council as part of the funding claim. This 

submission will include the agreed next steps 

outlined above. 

 

66 To consider Town Team longer term 
goals/ambitions and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure. 
 

Members agreed to await the outcomes of both 

the markets working group meeting and the 

traders’ meeting before discussing longer-term 

goals and ambitions, as these meetings are 

considered critical to shaping future plans. 
 

 

67 A.O.B 
 

RB suggested inviting Will Glassup, Highways 

Manager, back to Saltash to conduct another 

walk-around audit of the town, noting that 

previous audits had been highly productive. 

Members agreed this would be beneficial, and RB 

will email Will Glassup to arrange the visit. It was 

acknowledged that works relating to Storm Goretti 

will understandably take priority. 

RB confirmed he will keep Members updated and 

share the invitation once confirmed, should others 

wish to attend. 

SG informed Members about the Cornwall-based 

loyalty scheme, the Pard Card, which offers 

businesses a free way to connect with local 

customers and build a dedicated customer base 

by rewarding loyalty with discounts and offers. 

 

 

Page 5Page 6



6 
 

 

Pard Cards cost £12 per year to the customer, 

providing access to discounts across Cornwall. 

It was noted that there are currently no Pard 

Card-affiliated businesses in Saltash. 

Further information is available at: 

www.pardcard.com  

Members agreed this initiative aligns well with 

HF’s work and should be explored further, 

alongside the Saltash Card project currently under 

review by the Chamber of Commerce reporting 

back at the next Town Team meeting. 

 

68 Date of Next Meeting: 9 February 2026 
 
Date of Next Meeting: 9 February 2026 
 
End of Meeting:18.23 
 

 

 

Page 6Page 7

http://www.pardcard.com/


Saltash Town Council on behalf of Town Team

Date PO No Invoice No Supplier Description
 TVF 

Total £84k 

 TAF - £21k

TDF - £30k

Total - £51k 

 S106

£100k 

 TRIP 037

 (Saltash Markets)

 TRIP 036 

(BID)

Deadline for all grant to be spent 31/03/2025 April 2027 31/01/2026 31/01/2026

Funding from Cornwall Council £84,000.00

28/05/2024 Funding from Cornwall Council (TAF/TDF) £7,500.00

16/01/2025 Funding from Cornwall Council (TAF/TDF) £10,500.00

27/03/2025 Funding from Cornwall Council (TAF/TDF) £33,000.00

10/07/2025 Funding from Cornwall Council S106 (CCTV) £33,585.40

04/09/2025
Cornwall Council - Funding from S106 (25% 

match funding)
£1,234.07

11/12/2025 Cornwall Council - TRIP037 Claim 1 £1,830.51

04/09/2025
Cornwall Council - Funding from S106 (25% 

match funding)
£2,500.00

29/01/2026 Cornwall Council - TRIP036 £7,500.00

28/04/2022 N/A Jnl No 34979 Internal STC Admin Support 28.4.22 -£64.20

07/10/2022 5385 INVOICE JANUARY 2023
Mel Richardson 

Consultancy
Consultancy Work -£2,100.00

30/06/2022 N/A Journal No. 38981 Internal STC Admin Support - June 2022 -£56.18

31/07/2022 N/A Journal No. 38984 Internal STC Admin Support - July 2022 -£64.20

30/09/2022 N/A Journal No. 38985 Internal STC Admin Support - Aug/Sept 2022 -£228.57

31/10/2022 N/A Journal No. 39313 Internal STC Admin Support - October 2022 -£139.95

30/11/2022 N/A Journal No. 39314 Internal STC Admin Support - Novembe
[...]
les

Payable Schedule

Final claim submission 31/01/2026

Outputs and reporting requirements

31/01/2026  Please provide a report with your final claim which explains how the grant investment has impacted on your organisation as outlined in your original application and how it has contributed 

to the Good Growth Principles, Outputs & Outcomes and explain how it will enable the business to grow in the future

31/07/2026 Please provide a Post Project Update Report on your project and its impact on the organisation, your contribution to the Good Growth Principles

TVF = Town Vitality Fund (All funds fully spent)

TAF = Town Accelorator Fund (For markets) £21k (All funds fully spent)

TDF = Town Delivery Fund (Greening - Plants & Improved signage) (All funds fully spent)

S106 (Funds held by CC) £100k 

TRIP 036 (BID) £10,000 (Grant awarded £7,500 Matched funded by S106 25% £2,500)

TRIP 037 Saltash Markets £4,936.29 (Grant awarded £3,702.22 Match funded by S106 25% £2,500)

Deadline April 2027. Ring fenced criteria in accordance with Mel Richardson S106 appliation

Page 10



To receive an update on the town leaflet and maps for information boards and 

consider any actions and associated expenditure 

Report to: Town Team 

Date of Report: 9.2.26 

Officer Writing the Report:  Office Manager / Assistant to the Town Clerk 

 

Officer’s Recommendations  

 Confirm approval of the design and all included information attached as 

Appendix A 

 Confirm a Town Team member completes a final proofread (spelling, 

punctuation, content) subject to the final sign-off given by the Working Group 

members. 

 

Report Summary 

Attached (Appendix A) is the latest draft of the Saltash leaflet. Only a few minor 

tweaks remain outstanding from the previous request. 

The Working Group asks Town Team to: 

 Confirm approval of the design and all included information. 

 Complete a final proofread (spelling, punctuation, content) subject to the final 

sign-off given by the Working Group members. 

The leaflet and 24 points of interest map project remains on schedule for delivery by 

1 April 2026, subject to these final adjustments. 

The working group will then proceed with the Town Guide content, reporting back to 

a future meeting. 

Signature of Officer: 

Office Manager / Assistant to the Town Clerk 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



   
M

A
Y

B
R

O
O

K
 D

R
IV

E

CALLINGTON ROAD

NORTH ROAD

NEW ROAD

PLOUGASTEL DR

ESSA ROAD

ALBERT RD

ALBERT RD

ST. S
TEPHENS RD

LONG PARK RD
FAIRWAY

B
E

A
T

R
IC

E
 A

V
E

N
U

E

W
EA

R
D

E R
O

A
D

O
LD

 FER
R

Y R
D

OLD FERRY RD

SILV
ER

 ST

STAT
IO

N
 R

D
STAT

IO
N

 R
D

LOWER FORE STREET

SALTASH TUNNEL

Forder
Viaduct

Churchtown
Farm

Coombe
Woods

Coombe Viaduct

Trematon 
Castle

St. Stephen by Saltash

LO
W

ER PORT VIEW

SPENCER G
A

R
D

EN
S

ST. STEPHENS HILL

NORTH RO
AD

     TA
M

A
R

 ST

TRELAWNEY RD

C
O

W
DR

AY CL

COOMBE ROAD

GLEBE AVENUE B
E

LLE
 V

U
E

 R
D

A38

FORE STREET

A38

HIGHER PORT VIEW

CULVER ROAD CULVER RD

LYNHER DRIVE

C
U

LV
ER R

O
A

D

St. Nicholas & St. Faith

to England

To China Fleet Country Club & Salt Mill Park

2

4

3

10

6

8

9

11

1

7

12

13

14

16

18

19

20

17
5

P

SALTASH
Welcome to

River 
Tamar

WC

P
P

P

P

WC

15

P

WC

WC

Green Spaces or Parks

Points of Historical Interest

Public Facilities or Amenities

P
age 12

dawn.joyce
Typewritten text
APPENDIX A



Fore St to Coombe Woods 
Saltash boasts an array of walks, each 
offering a unique opportunity to explore 
its natural beauty and rich history. From 
tranquil woodland paths to sweeping 
views of the Tamar and Lynher estuaries, 
walkers can enjoy stunning vistas of the 
surrounding countryside and learn  
more about the town’s rich heritage.

Tincombe Nature Reserve

Tincombe Park is a treasured community 
asset spanning over 12 acres, with a rich 
mix of woodland, gently flowing streams 
and a wetland scrape alive with dragonflies. 
There is
[...]
st. 

The iconic Royal Albert Bridge, designed by 

Isambard Kingdom Brunel, stands as a testament  

to Victorian engineering brilliance. 

Mary Newman’s Cottage offers a glimpse into  

Tudor life, while Elliott’s Store, preserved as it was in 

the early 20th century, provides a nostalgic look at 

local trade.

The Saltash Heritage Museum showcases the  

town’s diverse history, And adding to its  

cultural legacy, J.M.W. Turner’s painting near  

the statue of Ann Glanville immortalises the 

town’s picturesque beauty in art.

A Blue Plaque trail takes you past many of 

these iconic and important buildings in  

the town centre marking the lives of its  

famous inhabitants.

A rich variety of natural habitats  
and views over the Tamar

Ann Glanville
1796 -1880

Champion Rower
1845 - 1880

Saltash Heritage

SALTASH KERNOW

To discover more about upcoming events in Saltash

• 	Visit the Town Council website www.saltash.gov.uk

• 	Follow Saltash Town Council on Facebook  

	 @SaltashTownCouncilOfficial

• or simply scan this QR code 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

to view our Town Visitor Guide – packed  

full of information you don’t want to miss!

P
age 17



To receive a report on the proposed Trader’s meeting and consider any 

actions and associated expenditure 

 

 

Draft Report – Early Planning for Traders’ Event 

This report outlines the initial planning for a Traders’ Event designed to help shape Saltash now 

and in the future. It sets out the proposed structure and key elements of the event. 

 

Event Details 

 Date: Monday 13 April 2026 

 Time: 5.30pm – Welcome drinks and nibbles, for a 6.00pm start 

 Location: The Guildhall – Long Room or Chamber (depending on numbers) 

 Setup: Informal and welcoming. Display boards positioned around the room to highlight 

ongoing work, with tables and chairs available for conversation and engagement. 

Sponsor: 

The Chair of the Town Team will explore the possibility of securing a wine sponsor. If this is not 

achievable, the Chamber of Commerce will consider whether they can support. 

Advertisement: 

Saltash Town Council (STC) will design and promote the event leaflet. Town Team members to 

assist in delivering the leaflet to all traders please. STC will also produce the display materials for 

the boards. 

 

Event Programme (6.00pm – 8.00pm) 

1. Welcome and Introduction 

The Chair of the Town Team will open the event with a welcome, express thanks to 

attendees, and acknowledge those who contributed to the Feasibility Study. The 

introduction will explain that the purpose of the evening is to come together to help shape 

the future of Saltash. 

2. Financial Overview 

The Town Clerk / RFO will provide a brief explanation of how projects and events are 

funded—such as the ferry, Christmas lights, and public realm improvements. This will 

include insight into the resources required for funding bids, and an outline of future funding 

opportunities and STC budget considerations. 

3. Feasibility Study Summary 

Mel Richardson will present an overview of the Feasibility Study, including key findings and 

potential next steps to ensure Saltash continues to thrive, even during challenging periods. 

This will touch on the concept of a BID (Business Improvement District), what it could look 

like for Saltash, and future opportunities including funding avenues. 

 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



4. Trader Engagement and Feedback 

Throughout the discussions, traders will be invited to share their views. Questions will focus 

on understanding how current initiatives are valued, and what positive or negative impacts 

they have on businesses. This will help build a clearer picture of what works well and what 

needs improvement.  What they’d like to see happen in the town and how they can 

influence the future of shaping Saltash. 

 

Additional Considerations 

While previous Town Team meeting notes suggested inviting the Police to discuss anti-social 

behaviour, it is considered more appropriate to address this topic at a future event. The first 

session should remain focused on thanking Traders for their involvement in the Feasibility Study 

and beginning collaborative conversations about Saltash’s current position and future direction. 

There will also be an opportunity for Traders to contribute ideas for the Town Team to explore 

further. This approach ensures that everyone has a voice while keeping the scope of the session 

manageable and constructive. 

Planning for the event will continue to align with the Town Team’s overall aims.  

 

End of Report 

Town Clerk 

Page 19


	Agenda
	4 To receive the notes of the Town Team meeting held on 15 January 2026 as a true and correct record.
	Minutes

	5 To receive the latest Town Team funding statement and consider any actions.
	6 To receive an update on the town leaflet and maps for information boards and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	6. APPENDIX A - 2026-02-09 DRAFT Saltash Leaflet

	8 To receive a report on the proposed Traders' meeting and consider any actions and associated expenditure.



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

NOTES 
 

Meeting: Saltash Town Team - Guildhall 

Date and Time: Monday 9 February 2026 - 5.30 pm 

 

Present: Title/Representing: 

C Bailey (CB) CEPL12 

R Bickford (RB) CEPL12 

S Burrows (SB) Town Clerk 

P Cador (PC) Cornwall Council 

J Hughes (JH) Administration Officer 

K Johnson (KJ) Cornwall Council 

S Martin (SM) Saltash Town Council  

S Miller (SM) Chamber of Commerce 

P Ryland (PR) Chamber of Commerce 

M Richardson (MR) Consultant 

B Samuels (BS) Saltash Town Council 

C Thomson (CT) Cornwall Council Community Link Officer 

 
 

Item Key / Action Points: Action by: 

69 Apologies. 
 
B Stoyel (STC) S Gillies (STC) H Frank (Cornwall 
Council) 
 

 

70 Health and Safety Announcements. 
 
The Chairman informed those present of the 
actions required in the event of a fire or 
emergency. 
 

 

71 Public Questions - A 15-minute period when 
members of the public may ask questions of 
the Saltash Town Team. 
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



2 
 

72 To receive the notes of the Town Team 
meeting held on 15 January 2026 as a true and 
correct record. 
 
Members noted that the agenda title circulated for 
this evening’s meeting was incorrect, and that the 
notes to be received are from the meeting held on 
12 January, not 15 January. 
 
The following amendments to the notes were 
requested: 

 
1. D Bond attendance was as a reserve for S 

Baker on behalf of Chamber of Commerce; 
 

2. For clarification, item 65 of the notes be clearly 
presented as the Business Improvement 
District (BID) at the top of that item. 

 
Following the above amendments, it was 
unanimously agreed that the notes are a true and 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JH 

73 To receive the latest Town Team funding 
statement and consider any actions. 
 
It was noted that there is a remaining balance of 
s106 ringfenced funds to be spent by April 2027.  
 
The remaining balance against the TRIP037 
funds are not actually available due to a number 
of markets not taking place due to weather 
conditions at the time. 
 
RB asked if the Town Clerk could enquire about 
keeping the awarded underspend funds and what 
happens to the unclaimed amount of the award if 
not used. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SB 



3 
 

74 To receive an update on the town leaflet and 
maps for information boards and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure. 
 
 RB advised the working group Members were 
making progress and are on target to deliver in 
time for distribution on 1 April 2026.   
 
RB invited comments on the latest draft of the 
leaflet and maps and requested that all members 
proofread the documents and feedback any errors 
or omissions before it proceeds to final sign off.   
 
RB advised it is the intention to do a bit more work 
on the maps and to display these on the 
information boards located in car parks.  
 
RB advised the working group have not yet 
scheduled a final meeting date for sign off and 
that they will continue to make any necessary 
small amendments and will keep the online 
version up to date, therefore feedback is 
appreciated as soon as possible.  
 
Members discussed where the leaflets could be 
displayed and discussed displaying in local 
businesses, PC asked if there is a costing for 
distribution, RB confirmed that the budget was 
previously approved via s106 Waitrose funds, and 
we have agreed distribution with a commercial 
distribution company. 
 
Members would like to note their thanks to the 
Office Manager/Assistant to the Clerk for all her 
hard work and support. 
 
PC advised that he has been approached by a 
tourist company that is looking to bring coaches of 
visitors into Saltash and they are looking at areas 
to park the coach safely within the town. 
 
RB advised that we previously had a coach space 
in the Belle Vue car park but it wasn’t used, he 
advised that there is space to park a coach on Old 
Ferry Road.   
 
PC to forward the e-mail to the Town Clerk to 
investigate and respond to.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ALL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RB/HF/CB 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SB 



4 
 

75 To receive an update from the working group 
on the future of the Saltash markets and to 
consider any actions and associated costs 
 
CT joined the meeting virtually. 
 
BS advised the working group met prior to this 
evenings Town Team meeting and provided a 
verbal update of that meeting. 
 
The working group were asked to look at the 
following points; 
 
1. Contingency for adverse weather: 

 
Due to the two markets requiring to be 
cancelled in 2025 being in the months of 
October and December and due to adverse 
weather conditions, the working group 
proposed future markets be held between the 
months of April and September. It was felt 
these months would be a better option as the 
weather is less inclement. 
 
The working group suggested establishing a 
more permanent indoor option if the weather 
remains unpredictable during winter, such as 
using the Guildhall. However, it was recognised 
stall holders would need to be informed well in 
advance. Consideration was also given to the 
potential space for a gazebo outside of the 
Banking hub as it is less exposed to the wind. 
 
BS spoke of Torpoint Town Council and their 
Sunday markets from March to November. The 
Town Clerk advised she had previously spoke 
to Torpoint Town Council regarding how they 
operate their markets and would share the 
information received with BS/PR. 

 
2. Comprehensive insurance: 

 
BS confirmed she would contact Diverse 
Events as the event organiser to enquire if their 
existing insurance cover could be increased to 
include higher wind speeds. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SB / BS / PR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
 

3. Focus on Farmers Markets and locally sourced 
products and the reduction of market stalls to 
avoid road closures; 

 
Members identified a small but viable option for 
a market area outside the Banking Hub, which 
they believe could accommodate 
approximately 6–7 stalls. Additional potential 
space was also noted along the wider 
pavement on Fore Street, particularly outside 
Morrisons and Superdrug. The working group 
discussed branding these as a “market trail” 
rather than “farmers markets”, allowing a wider 
range of suitable stalls to be positioned at 
various points along Fore Street. This would 
assist with a cost saving as road closures 
would not be required. 
 
Members recognised there would still be the 
need to employ an events company to manage 
market days. 
 
The working group suggested additional 
temporary signage around the town is key to 
assist in promoting the markets. 
 
Members discussed how future markets would 
be funded to ensure they are sustainable. 
 
The working group noted funding was available 
through the s106 ring fenced funds.  
 
RB reminded Members that consideration to 
introduce a charge for stallholders should still 
be valid, however, the current priority is to 
ensure that the markets increase footfall in the 
town and have a positive impact on local town 
centre traders. 
 
MR to provide data and feedback received that 
evidence the markets are viewed as beneficial 
to the Town Centre traders. 
 
BS invited comments on the verbal report 
provided.  Various questions were raised; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
 

 
KJ noted that Members had previously 
considered employing a dedicated individual to 
manage the markets and asked whether any 
pricing had been obtained for this option. BS 
confirmed the previous contractor appointed to 
manage the markets will be contacted to 
request a detailed breakdown of costs, noting 
that a significant proportion of earlier expenses 
related to road closures. 
 
KJ further recommended the Tamar Bridge as 
a potential location for signage and highlighted 
that holding markets in the Guildhall could 
result in damage to the carpet due to increased 
footfall, which should be taken into 
consideration.  
 
BS added that, in the longer term, stallholders 
would need to begin paying for their market 
spaces. As their businesses grow, there may 
also be opportunities for them to move into 
currently vacant shop units on Fore Street. 
 
Town Team Members noted the update and 
approved for the working group Members to 
continue to make enquiries to get the markets 
up and running for April, reporting back with the 
financial aspects requiring to be signed off. 

 

 
 
 
 

BS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RB / CB / SM / BS / 
PR 

76 To receive a report on the proposed Traders’ 
meeting and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure. 
 
Members received the report contained within the 
circulated reports pack and agreed to move 
forward with the Traders Meeting on the evening 
of the 13 April 2026. 
 
Members noted this would require the following 
Town Team meeting to be rescheduled.  
 
MR advised that the purpose of the Traders 
meeting was to strengthen engagement and 
explore ideas as to what shop owners felt the 
town needed.  
 
It was noted the 13 April fell within the Easter 
School Holidays. Members agreed that they did 
not feel this would be a problem. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PR 
 
 
 
 



7 
 

77 To receive an update on the Pard Card and 
consider any actions. 
 
PF confirmed this was discussed at the last 
meeting, with the intention of raising it at the next 
Chamber of Commerce meeting, however, the 
Chamber has not met since. 
 
PR is still very keen on the idea of a Saltash Card 
rather than using the Pard Card which is more 
Cornwall centric.   
 
Chamber to discuss at the next meeting 
scheduled for Monday 2 March reporting back to 
Town Team. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PR 

78 A.O.B 
 
Members discussed the suggestion to apply for 
the town of culture funding shared by HF; 
Expressions of Interest are open until 31 March. 
 
PR suggested this would be something for the 
Town Council to investigate rather than Town 
Team and requested that the Town Clerk consider 
this. 
 
CT provided a verbal update on the approach 
other Town Councils are taking, it’s very much a 
Partnership Approach. The scheme involves 
Town Councils, Arts partnerships and 
organisations within towns to partner up, this is 
the approach from Redruth, Penzance, Falmouth, 
Bodmin and Torpoint.   
 
RB felt this approach would be something that the 
Town Council should do and that Town Team 
would be supportive of it, Members agreed.  CT 
advised that the Town Council to consider 
partnering with Salt Arts taking the lead on behalf 
of Saltash Town Council. 
 
MR asked if a street audit had been arranged with 
Cornwall Council Highways Department. RB 
confirmed he is intending to follow up on this but 
due to the recent weather conditions is aware that 
a CC officer would be unlikely to have time to 
complete a street audit. 
 
CT is awaiting an update on the s106 budget and 
will be sharing information on figures with the 
Town Council and Town Team in due course. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SB 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RB 



8 
 

 
PR noted that the Government has recently 
announced its new High Street Strategy, it 
remains unclear how this will be accessed or 
distributed, but it is something worth monitoring. 
 

79 Date of Next Meeting: 13 April 2026 
 
13 April 2026 this will be a Traders meeting at the 
Guildhall. 
 
End of Meeting: 18:37 
 

 
 
 

ALL 

 


